

Corporate Disclosure Statement

Counsel of record for the Appellee/Cross-Appellant certify to the best of our knowledge and belief in accordance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 that:

- 1) Family PAC is a political-action committee registered with the Washington State Public Disclosure Commission; and that
- 2) FPIW Action is the parent corporation of Family PAC.

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement.	i
Table of Authorities.. . . .	v
Introduction.	1
Jurisdictional Statement.	2
Statement of the Issues.	2
Statement of the Case.	3
Statement of the Facts.	3
Standard of Review.	6
Summary of Argument.	6
Argument.	8
I. The District Court Erred In Upholding the Disclosure Thresholds.	8
A. The District Court Erred In Applying Exacting Scrutiny Instead of Strict Scrutiny.	8
B. Even If Exacting Scrutiny Were the Proper Level of Scrutiny, the District Court Erred In Applying It.	10
1. Washington Has No Sufficiently Important Interest In Compelled Ballot Measure Disclosure..	10
2. Washington’s Disclosure Thresholds Are Not Substantially Related to a Sufficiently Important Governmental Interest.	13

a.	Washington Has Only a Limited Informational Interest.....	14
b.	The Disclosure Thresholds Are Not Substantially Related.	20
i.	The Thresholds Are too Low to Serve The State’s Interest.	21
ii.	The Information Compelled From Small Donors Cannot Cue Voters to “Who Is Behind a Ballot Measure.”.....	27
c.	The Disclosure Thresholds Cannot Be Sustained as Necessary to Enforce Other Provisions of The PDL.....	32
d.	The District Court Erred In Finding that the Strength of State’s Limited Informational Interest Reflected The Seriousness of the Actual Burden on First Amendment Rights.	34
i.	The District Court Erred In Holding Washington Had Met Its Burden.....	35
ii.	The Burdens of Compelled Disclosure Outweigh The Strength of the Information Interest.....	39
1.	Technological Advances Have Qualitatively Changed the Burdens of Compelled Disclosure.	41
2.	Compelled <i>Public</i> Disclosure Increases the Burdens of Compelled Disclosure Exponentially.....	43
iii.	Compelled Disclosure Has a Significant	

	Chilling Effect on Political Speech.....	46
II.	The District Court Correctly Struck Wash. Rev. Code Section 42.17.105(8) (the “Contribution Ban”).....	50
	A. The District Court Properly Held the Contribution Ban Is Unconstitutional	52
	1. The District Court Properly Applied Strict Scrutiny.....	52
	2. Contribution Limits to Ballot Measure Committees Are <i>Per Se</i> Unconstitutional Under <i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i>	55
	B. Even When Analyzed as a Disclosure Law Under Exacting Scrutiny, the Contribution Ban Fails.	60
	1. The Contribution Ban Imposes Tremendous Burdens on First Amendment Rights During the Key Part of the Election Debate.....	61
	2. The District Court Paid the Proper Level of Deference to the Legislature.	63
	C. The Contribution Ban is Unconstitutionally Underinclusive.	66
	Conclusion.....	69
	Statement of Related Cases.....	70
	Certificate of Compliance.	71

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ACLU of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.2d 979 (9th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	44, 47 n.21
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).	44
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).	12, 54 n.22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15, 18, 20, 56 n.23
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Randolph</i> , 507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19-21, 27, 47
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14, 15, 18, 21, 22, 22 n.8, 32, 46
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Clean Government v. City of San Diego</i> , 474 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2007).....	36, 53, 54, 54 n.22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of LaDue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	67, 68

<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	8, 9, 35, 61
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	8, 13, 32, 32 n.14, 34, 43, 61
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).	8 n.3, 11, 13 n.4, 54 n.22, 56, 56 n.23, 60 n.25
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	52
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).	33
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp.2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	47 n.21
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).	8 n.3, 11, 12, 28, 49, 54 n.22, 60
<i>Meade v. Cedarapids, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1999).	6
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 337 (2000).....	35, 36, 52
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	24, 52
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	67, 68
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12, 14, 22, 36 n.15, 40 n.17
<i>Simon & Schuster v. New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).	29
<i>Bias v. Moynihan</i> , 508 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2007).	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	17, 23
<i>U.S. Dept. of Justice v. Reporters Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	42
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	1 n.1

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008). 1 n.1

Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. I. 2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV. 2

Initiative 276 § 9(1)(b). 23

Initiative 276 § 28. 41

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a). 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.025 18 n.6

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.060. 18 n.6

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.100 18 n.6

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.72.290 18 n.6

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.010(9). 25

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.020(14). 3 n.2

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.040. 3, 4

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.080. 4

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.080(2)(a). 4

Wash Rev. Code § 42.17.090. 1, 2, 3, 9, 24, 29

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.090(1)(b). 4, 24, 33

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.105. 4

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.105(1)(a)(i). 58 n.24

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.105(3). 58

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.105(8). *passim*

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.370(11). 25

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.390. 33

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.510. 4

Wash. Admin. Code 390-05-400. 25

Wash. Admin. Code 390-14-026. 41

Wash. Admin. Code 390-16-034. 2, 3, 4, 9, 26, 30

1989 Wash. Legis. Serv. 24, n.9

FRCP 56. 6

Other Authorities

Dick Carpenter, Ph.D, *Disclosure Costs: Unintended Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform*, Institute for Justice, March 2007. 16, 16 n.5, 29, 36, 47, 48, 49

Dick Carpenter, Ph.D, *Mandatory Disclosure for*

Ballot-Initiative Campaigns, The Independent Review (Spring 2009) 16 n.5

Center for Governmental Studies, *Democracy by Initiative: Shaping California’s Fourth Branch of Government*, (2d ed. 2008) 18

Raymond J. La Raja, *Sunshine Laws and the Press: The Effect of Campaign Disclosure on News Reporting in the American States*, 6 Election L.J. 236 (2007). 30

Constitutional and Normative Issues Related to the Regulation of Internet-Based Campaign Activities Under the California Political Reform Act: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Political Reform Act & Internet Political Activity, Fair Political Practices Commission, Mar. 24, 2010 (prepared statement of Richard L. Hasen, Professor of Law, Loyola Law School). 34, 45, 46

Craig B. Holman & Robert M. Stern, *Access Delayed Is Access Denied: Electronic Reporting of Campaign Finance Activity*, Public Integrity, Winter 2000. 41

WASHINGTON SECRETARY OF STATE, WASHINGTON STATE’S VOTE-BY-MAIL EXPERIENCE, APPENDIX A (2007). 65 n.26

Brad Stone, *Prop 8 Donor Web Site Shows Disclosure Law is 2-Edged Sword*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 8, 2009) 43

Richard Hasen, *A Semi Objection to Bruce Cain’s Semi Case For Semi Disclosure*, Cato Unbound, Nov. 15, 2010. 46 n.20

Jeffrey Milyo, Ph.D., *The Political Economics of Campaign Finance*, The Independent Review, Vol. 3, Issue 4 (Spring 1999). 47
